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05/12/25 (based on prompt by Ralph Losey) 

 

Here's a detailed, structured, and high-scoring response to both essay questions based on the 

California Bar Exam instructions and the recommended IRAC methodology: 

 

QUESTION ONE 

Issue 1: Damages for Fraud (Jaguars Baseball) 

Rule: Under California law, fraud requires (1) misrepresentation of material fact; (2) knowledge 

of falsity (scienter); (3) intent to induce reliance; (4) actual reliance; and (5) damages. Damages 

typically include the difference between the actual value of the item and the price paid. 

Application: Denise knowingly misrepresented to Perry that the Jaguars baseball was a 

counterfeit worth only $20, when it was worth $5,000. Denise intended Perry to rely on this 

misinformation, which he did, selling the ball for $20. Perry's actual damages are the difference 

between the true value ($5,000) and the sale price ($20). 

Conclusion: Perry can recover damages of $4,980. 

Issue 2: Damages for Fraud (Sluggers Baseball) 

Rule: As above, fraud includes deceit regarding the actual sales price or value realized from the 

sale. 

Application: Denise lied to Perry about the actual sale price, claiming she sold the Sluggers ball 

for $2,000 when it was actually sold for $10,000. Perry’s damages here are the difference 

between what Denise gave him ($2,000) and what she actually received ($10,000). 

Conclusion: Perry can recover damages of $8,000. 

Issue 3: Consequential Damages (Voy Car) 

Rule: Consequential damages arising directly from fraud are recoverable if foreseeable and 

directly traceable to the fraudulent act. 

Application: Denise used Perry’s money ($8,000 from the Sluggers sale) to purchase a Voy car, 

now worth $20,000. This substantial appreciation was not foreseeable at the time of the fraud, 

thus Perry likely cannot recover the increased value ($20,000), but may have a constructive trust 

claim (discussed infra). 



Conclusion: Perry cannot recover the increased value of the Voy as consequential damages. 

Issue 4: Equitable Remedies (Constructive Trust) 

Rule: A constructive trust can be imposed where property is wrongfully acquired or held through 

fraud or deception. It requires tracing funds or property directly to the wrongful act. 

Application: Perry can trace the funds Denise fraudulently withheld from him ($8,000) directly 

into the purchase of the Voy car. Denise’s ownership of the Voy car arose directly from her 

fraud. Therefore, the court can impose a constructive trust on the Voy car. 

Conclusion: Perry is entitled to a constructive trust on the Voy car, entitling him to the car or its 

current value ($20,000). 

Issue 5: Equitable Remedy (Rescission) 

Rule: Rescission voids a contract and returns the parties to their original positions. 

Application: Perry could seek rescission of the Jaguars baseball contract due to Denise’s 

fraudulent inducement, requiring Denise to return the ball and Perry to return the $20. 

Conclusion: Perry is entitled to rescission and return of the Jaguars baseball. 

 

QUESTION TWO 

Issue 1: Ethical Violations by August 

Rule (CA & ABA): Attorneys must keep clients informed (ABA Rule 1.4, California Rule 1.4), 

and promptly communicate settlement offers. Attorneys must also act diligently and competently 

(ABA Rule 1.3, California Rule 1.1). 

Application: August initially informed Paul but failed to take further action when Dani expressed 

ignorance of the settlement offer, showing lack of diligence. Although Paul eventually 

communicated directly, August’s inaction constituted a failure to promptly inform and diligently 

represent. 

Conclusion: August violated ethical rules by not diligently addressing Dani’s lack of awareness 

about the settlement. 

Issue 2: Ethical Violations in Fee Sharing Agreement 

Rule (CA & ABA): Both ABA Model Rule 1.5(e) and California rules require informed written 

consent from the client prior to fee sharing arrangements between attorneys from different firms. 



Application: August arranged a joint fee responsibility with Rita and sent a letter to Paul, but 

Rita settled the case before Paul consented in writing. Paul was not afforded the opportunity to 

consent, violating informed consent requirements. 

Conclusion: August and Rita violated ethical rules by failing to obtain Paul's informed written 

consent before Rita acted. 

Issue 3: Ethical Violations by Len 

Rule (CA & ABA): Attorneys must promptly communicate all settlement offers to their clients 

(ABA Rule 1.4; California Rule 1.4). 

Application: Len failed to communicate the $500,000 settlement offer to Dani, believing the 

amount too high. Regardless of Len's judgment on the offer's value, ethical obligations required 

informing Dani. 

Conclusion: Len committed an ethical violation by failing to communicate the settlement offer 

promptly to Dani. 

 

 

 

 

 


